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The directors are pleased to present their statement to the members together with the audited financial 
statements of Intercultural Theatre Institute Ltd. (the “Company”) for the financial year ended 31 March 2025. 
 
1. Opinion of the directors 

 
In the opinion of the directors, 
 

a) the financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2025 and the financial performance, changes in 
equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year then ended; and  
 

b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able 
to pay its debts as and when they fall due. 

 
 
2. Directors 

 
The directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are: 
 
Mahizhnan Arunachalam 
Chew Kheng Chuan 
Loh Chay Koon Winifred 
Mohamad Nazry Bin Bahrawi 
Andrew Nai Soo Kuang 
Tay Inn, Jean 
Mohamed Fairoz Bin Ahmad   (Appointed on 1 April 2025)  

 
 

3. Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares or debentures / directors’ interests in shares or 
debentures / share options 

 
The Company is limited by guarantee. In the event of winding up, the member of the Company guarantees 
to contribute a sum of not exceeding S$1 to the assets of the Company. 
 
As the Company is limited by guarantee and not having a share capital, matters relating to the issue of 
shares, debentures, dividends, and share options are not applicable. The Company has three members as of 
financial year end. 
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4. Auditor 

 
JCP Trust PAC has expressed its willingness to accept re-appointment as auditor. 

 
 
 

On behalf of the Board of Directors,  
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Mahizhnan Arunachalam  Andrew Nai Soo Kuang 
Director  Director 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  
 
 
  
 

29.08.2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF INTERCULTURAL THEATRE 

INSTITUTE LTD. 

 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinion 

 
We have audited the financial statements of Intercultural Theatre Institute Ltd. (the “Company”), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2025, and the statement of comprehensive income, 
statement of changes in funds and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including material accounting policy information. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act 1967 (the “Act”), the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant regulations (“the 
Charities Act and Regulations”) and Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (“SFRSs”) so as to give a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2025, and of the financial performance, 
changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (“SSAs”). Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and 
Corporate Regulatory Authority (“ACRA”) Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants 

and Accounting Entities (“ACRA Code”) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit 
of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Other Information 

 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors’ 
Statement. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form 
of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or 
our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 



JCP Trust PAC 
Certified Public Accountants 

 

 
JCP Trust PAC – A Firm of Chartered Accountants of Singapore 

81 Ubi Avenue 4, #11-22, UB. One, Singapore 408830 Tel: +65 6963 7348   
 .                                                                   Page 4 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF INTERCULTURAL THEATRE 

INSTITUTE LTD. (CONTINUED) 

 

 
Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements  

 
Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act, the Charities Act and Regulations and SFRSs, and for devising and 
maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are 
safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and 
that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to 
maintain accountability of assets. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, 
or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
The directors’ responsibilities include overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as 
a going concern. 



JCP Trust PAC 
Certified Public Accountants 

 

 
JCP Trust PAC – A Firm of Chartered Accountants of Singapore 

81 Ubi Avenue 4, #11-22, UB. One, Singapore 408830 Tel: +65 6963 7348   
 .                                                                   Page 5 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF INTERCULTURAL THEATRE 

INSTITUTE LTD. (CONTINUED) 

 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies on internal control that we identify during 
our audit. 
 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

 
In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have been 
properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act and the Charities Act and Regulations. 
 
During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during the year: 
 
i) The Company has not used the donation moneys in accordance with its objectives as required under 

Regulation 11 of the Charities (institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and  
 

ii) The Company has not complied with the requirements of Regulation 15 (Fundraising Expenses) of the 
Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JCP Trust PAC 

Public Accountants and 

Chartered Accountants 

Singapore 

 

 

Date:  

 
 
 

29.08.2025
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   Note   2025  2024 

     S$    S$  

       

       

Income        

Income from generated funds 4  1,805,099  1,505,798 

Income from charitable activities 4  209,453  233,636 

Other income 5  78,911  205,348 

Total Income   2,093,463  1,944,782 

       

Less: expenditure      

Cost of charitable activities 6  1,065,300  1,079,932 

Administrative expenses 6  1,083,241  1,010,485 

Cost of generating funds 6  16,653  1,287 

Finance cost  6  16,537  - 

Total expenses   2,181,731  2,091,704 

       

Net loss, representing total      

  comprehensive loss for the year   (88,268)  (146,922) 
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   Note   2025  2024 

     S$    S$  

 ASSETS        

       
 Non-current assets       
 Plant and equipment 10  175,460  245,371 

 Right-of-use asset 11 (a)   589,461  - 

 Trade and other receivables 12  1,629,337  1,520,966 

   2,394,258  1,766,337 

      

 Current assets      

 Trade and other receivables  12  1,092,585  997,153 

 Cash and cash equivalents  13  650,823  786,147 

    1,743,408  1,783,300 

       

 Total assets    4,137,666  3,549,637 

       
 FUNDS AND LIABILITIES       

       
 Funds  

    
 General fund - unrestricted   14   1,725,058  1,813,326 

 Mobius fund - restricted  14  1,661,084  1,531,173 

    3,386,142  3,344,499 

      

 Current liabilities      

 Trade and other payables 15  87,809  151,468 

 Contract liabilities 4  67,025  53,670 

 Lease liabilities  11 (b)   229,784  - 

   384,618  205,138 

       

 Non-current liabilities      

 Lease liabilities 11 (b)   366,906  - 

       

 Total funds and liabilities    4,137,666  3,549,637 
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General fund - 

Unrestricted 

 Mobius fund -   

     

Restricted 

(Note 14)  Total 

    S$  S$  S$ 

         
At 1 April 2023   1,960,248  1,451,993  3,412,241 

         
Total comprehensive loss for the  
  financial year   (146,922)  -  (146,922) 

        

Income for the year   -  79,180  79,180 

         

At 31 March 2024   1,813,326  1,531,173  3,344,499 

         
Total comprehensive loss for the  
  financial year   (88,268)  -  (88,268) 

        

Income for the year   -  129,911  129,911 

         

At 31 March 2025   1,725,058  1,661,084  3,386,142 
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  Note   2025  2024 

     S$    S$  

Cash flows from operating activities      
Net loss    (88,268)  (146,922) 

Adjustments for:       

  Depreciation of plant and equipment  6,10  109,293  97,008 

  Depreciation of right-of-use assets  6,11  117,892  - 

  Interest on lease liabilities  6  16,537  - 

  Bad debts, trade  6  137,010  - 

  (Reversal) / Allowance for doubtful debts, trade  6  (16,346)  16,346 

  Bad debts recovered  5  (19,384)  (5,062) 

  Waiver of amount due to a related party  5  (49,130)  - 

  Interest income 5  (5,614)  (1,286) 

Operating profit / (loss) before working capital changes    201,990  (39,916) 

  Trade and other receivables   (305,083)  (225,655) 

  Trade and other payables   (14,529)  17,502 

  Contract liabilities   13,355  (8,830) 

Cash used in operating activities    (104,267)  (256,899) 

  Interest received    5,614  1,286 

Net cash used in operating activities   (98,653)  (255,613) 

       

Cash flows from investing activities       

  Purchase of plant and equipment   (39,382)  (33,147) 

Net cash used in investing activities   (39,382)  (33,147) 

       

Cash flows from financing activities      

  Proceeds from Mobius fund   129,911  79,180 

  Principle portion of lease liabilities    (110,663)  - 

  Interest paid   (16,537)  - 

Net cash generated from financing activities   2,711  79,180 

       

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (135,324)  (209,580) 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April    786,147  995,727 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 13  650,823  786,147 
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These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial 
statements. 
 
1. Corporate information 

 

Intercultural Theatre Institute Ltd. (“the Company”) is incorporated and domiciled in Singapore with 
registered office and principal place of business located at 11 Upper Wilkie Road, Singapore 228120. 
The Company’s Registration Number is 200818680E. 
 
The Company is a public company limited by guarantee whereby each member of the Company 
undertakes to meet the debts and liabilities of the Company in the event of its liquidation. As at 31 
March 2025, the Company has 3 (2024: 3) members. 
 
The Company is registered as a charity under the Charities Act on 17 November 2009. It has been 
accorded as an Institution of Public Character (‘’IPC’’) status until 24 February 2026. 
 
The principal activities of the Company consist of the following: 
 

- To promote education and training in theatre, performance and performing arts; 

- To provide research in theatre, theatre training, performance, performance training, performance 
arts and performing arts training; 

- To present, promote, exhibit, direct, manage, produce, compose, choreograph and design public 
performance of theatrical works, dramas, plays, musicals, and other allied fine arts entertainment; 

- And to identify, nurture, develop and promote talented actors, singers, dancers, musicians, and 

students in the aforesaid fields. 
 

 
2. Material accounting policy information 

 

2.1 Basis of preparation 

 
The financial statements of the Company have been drawn up in accordance with Singapore 
Financial Reporting Standards (“SFRSs”). The financial statements have been prepared on 
the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies below. 
 
The financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollars (S$), which is the Company’s 
functional currency. All financial information presented in Singapore Dollars have been 
rounded to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise indicated. 
 
The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on the basis that it will 
continue to operate as a going concern. 
 

2.2 Adoption of new and revised standards 

 
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year 
except that in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and amended 
standards which are relevant to the Company and are effective for annual financial periods 
beginning on 1 April 2024. The adoption of these standards did not have any material effect 
on the financial statements of the Company. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 
2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective  

 

  A number of new standards and amendments to standard that have been issued are not yet 
effective and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. 

  The directors expect that the adoption of these new and amended standards will have no 
material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application. 

  The following are new/revised/amendments to FRSs issued by the Accounting Standards 
Council of Singapore up to 31 March 2025 which are effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning after 1 April 2024: 

Description Effective for annual 

periods beginning on        

or after 

Amendments to FRS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign 

     Exchange Rates: Lack of Exchangeability 

1 January 2025 

Amendments to FRS 109 Financial Instruments and FRS 107 

     Financial Instruments: Disclosures: Amendments to the 

     Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments 

1 January 2026 

Annual Improvement to FRSs Volume 11 1 January 2026 

FRS 118 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements: 1 January 2027 

FRS 119 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 1 January 2027 

Amendments to FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements 

     and FRS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: 

     Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 

    Associate or Joint Venture 

Date to be determined 

 

2.4 Foreign currency transactions and balances 

 
Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the functional currency of the Company 
and are recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency at exchange rates 
approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the 
reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign 
currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. 
 
Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary 
items at the end of the reporting period are recognised in profit or loss. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 

2.5 Plant and equipment 

    
All items of plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, 
plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any 
accumulated impairment losses. The cost of plant and equipment includes its purchase price 
and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition 
necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. 
Dismantlement, removal or restoration costs are included as part of the cost of plant and 
equipment if the obligation for dismantlement, removal or restoration is incurred as a 
consequence of acquiring or using the plant and equipment. 

    
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate depreciable amounts 

over their estimated useful life. The estimated useful life of the assets are as follows: 

 
 Useful lives 

  
Air conditioner 5 years 
Computer 1-3 years 
Furniture and fittings 10 years 
Office equipment 10 years 
Production lighting and stage equipment 10 years 
Renovation 5 years 

 

The residual value, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each 
reporting period, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 
 
An item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on derecognition of the asset 
is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised. 
 

2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets 

 

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may 
be impaired. If any indication exists, or when an annual impairment testing for an asset is 
required, the Company makes an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount. 
 
An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s fair value 
less costs of disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the 
asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets 
or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its 
recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable 
amount. 
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 

2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets (Continued) 

 

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. 
 
A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the 
estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss 
was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its 
recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such 
reversal is recognised in profit or loss. 
 

2.7 Financial instruments 

 

(a) Financial assets 

 

Initial recognition and measurement 

 

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party to the 
contractual provisions of the instruments. 

 
At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in 
the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction 
costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss. 

 
Subsequent measurement 

 
Investments in debt instruments 

 
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company’s business 
model for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. 
The three measurement categories for classification of debt instruments are amortised 
cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and FVPL. The 
Company only has debt instruments at amortised cost. 
 
Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those 
cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at 
amortised cost. Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method, less impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss 
when the assets are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process. 
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 

2.7 Financial instruments (Continued) 

 

(a) Financial assets (Continued) 

 

Initial recognition and measurement 

 

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party to the 
contractual provisions of the instruments. 

 
At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in 
the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction 
costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss. 
 
Subsequent measurement 

 
Investments in debt instruments 

 
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company’s business 
model for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. 
The three measurement categories for classification of debt instruments are amortised 
cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and FVPL. The 
Company only has debt instruments at amortised cost. 
 
Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those 
cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at 
amortised cost. Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method, less impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss 
when the assets are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process. 
 
Investments in equity instruments 

 
On initial recognition of an investment in equity instrument that is not held for 
trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair 
value in other comprehensive income which will not be reclassified subsequently to 
profit or loss. Dividends from such investments are to be recognised in profit or loss 
when the Company’s right to receive payments is established, except when the 
Company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial 
asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in other comprehensive income. 
 
For investments in equity instruments which the Company has not elected to present 
subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income, changes in fair value 
are recognised in profit or loss. 
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 

2.7 Financial instruments (Continued) 

 

(a) Financial assets (Continued) 

 
Derecognition 
 
A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows 
from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the 
difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received 
and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive 
income for debt instruments is recognised in profit or loss. 

 
(b) Financial liabilities 

 
Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a 
party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company 
determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. All 
financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial 
liabilities not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs. 
 
Subsequent measurement 

 

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains 
and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and 
through the amortisation process. 
 
Derecognition 
 
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is 
discharged or cancelled or expires. On derecognition, the difference between the 
carrying amounts and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss. 

 

2.8  Impairment of financial assets 

 

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt 
instruments not held at FVPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual 
cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company 
expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The 
expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit 
enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms. 

 

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a 
significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit 
losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-
month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in 
credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected 
over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime 
ECL). 
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 

2.8  Impairment of financial assets (Continued) 

 

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. 
Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss 
allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a 
provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-
looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment which could affect 
debtors’ ability to pay. 
 

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 60 days 
past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in 
default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to 
receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit 
enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no 
reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows. 

 

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents 

 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and cash on hand are subject to an 
insignificant risk of changes in value.  

 

2.10 Provisions  

 

General  

 
Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) 
as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be 
estimated reliably.  
 

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current 
best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be 
required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of 
money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where 
appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the 
provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. 
 

2.11 Government grant 

 

Government grants are recognised as a receivable when there is reasonable assurance that the 
grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with.  
 
When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis 
over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed. 
When the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred income on the 
statement of financial position and is recognised as income in equal amounts over the 
expected useful life of the related asset. 
 
When loans or similar assistance are provided by governments or related institutions with an 
interest rate below the current applicable market rate, the effect of this favourable interest is 
regarded as additional government grant. 
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 

2.12 Employee benefits 

 

(a) Defined contribution plans 

 
The Company makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund scheme in 
Singapore, a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions to defined 
contribution pension schemes are recognised as an expense in the period in which 
the related service is performed. 
 

(b) Short-term employee benefit 

 
Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and 
are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the 
amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive 
obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, 
and the obligation can be estimated reliably.  

 
2.13 Leases 

 

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That 
is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of 
time in exchange for consideration. 

 

As lessee 

 
The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except 
for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities 
representing the obligations to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the 
right to use the underlying leased assets. 

 
Right-of-use assets 

 

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the 
date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less 
any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of 
lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities 
recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated 
on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the 
assets.  
 
If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the 
cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated 
useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The accounting 
policy for impairment is disclosed in Note 2.6.  
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 

2.13 Leases (Continued) 

 
Lease liabilities  

 
At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at 
the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments 
include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives 
receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected 
to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise 
price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments 
of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the 
option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are 
recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in 
which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs. 
 
In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental 
borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease 
is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is 
increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In 
addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a 
change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g changes to future payments 
resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a 
change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset. 

 
Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 

 

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of 
premises (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the 
commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-
value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be 
low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised 
as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
As lessor 

 
Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards 
incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising 
from operating leases on the Company’s investment properties is accounted for on a straight-
line basis over the lease terms. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an 
operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the 
lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in 
the period in which they are earned. 
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 
2.14 Revenue recognition 

 
Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled 
in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts 
collected on behalf of third parties. 
 
Revenue is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring 
a promised good or service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of 
the good or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over 
time. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance 
obligation. 
 

(a) Sale of ticket 

 

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when the Company has rendered the services. 
 

(b) Rental income 

 

Rental income from operating lessees on leased property is recognized on a straight-line basis 
over the lease term. 
 

(c) Government grants 

 
Donations are recognised on receipt basis. Donations-in-kind are recognized when the fair 
value of the assets received can be reasonably ascertained. 
 

(d) Rendering of services 

 
Revenue from consultancy and management services is recognized over the period in which 
the services are performed or rendered. 
 

(e) Course / Workshop fees 

 
For the main training program, income will be recognized over the period when the services 
are rendered. (i.e. monthly basis). Students will be invoiced before the commencement of 
each semester for the entire semester. 
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 

2.15 Taxes 

 

The Company is recognised as a “Charitable Organisation” under Section 13(1)(g) of the 
Income Tax Act and exempted from income tax under the provision of the Income Tax Act 
Cap 134. 

 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) 

 
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount GST except: 

 

• Where the GST incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from 
the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the expense 
item as applicable; and 
 

• Receivable and payables that are stated with the amount of GST included. 
 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as 
part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. 

 
2.16 Related party transactions 

 

 A party is related to an entity if: 
 
(a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Company if 

that person: 

 
(i) Has control or joint control over the Company; 

 
(ii) Has significant influence over the Company; or 

 
(iii) Is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of parent of 

the Company; 
 

(b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies: 
 

(i) The entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that 
each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others); 
  

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or 
joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member); 
 

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party; 
 

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third party and the other entity is an associate 
of the third entity; 
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2.  Material accounting policy information (Continued) 

 
2.16 Related party transactions (Continued) 

 
(b)  An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies: 

(Continued) 
 

(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of 
either the Company or an entity related to the Company. If the Company is itself 
such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Company; 

 
(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a); 

 
(vii) A person identified in (a) (i) has significant influence over the entity or is a 

member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the 
entity). 

 
(viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key 

management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the 
reporting entity. 

 
 

3. Significant accounting judgments and estimates 

 
The preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and 
liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Uncertainty 
about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to 
the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods.  
 
3.1     Judgments made in applying accounting policies 

 

The management is of the opinion that there are no significant judgements made in applying 
accounting estimates and policies that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. 
 

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at 
the end of the reporting period are discussed below. The Company based its assumptions and 
estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing 
circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to 
market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes 
are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.  
 

(a) Provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables 

 
The Company uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables. The 
provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that 
have similar loss patterns. 
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3. Significant accounting judgments and estimates (Continued) 

 
3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued) 

 

(a) Provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables (continued) 

 
The provision matrix is initially based on the Company’s historical observed default rates. 
The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust historical credit loss experience with 
forward-looking information. At every reporting date, historical default rates are updated 
and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. 

 
The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast 
economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to 
changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Company’s historical 
credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative 
of customer’s actual default in the future. The information about the ECLs on the 
Company’s trade receivables is disclosed in Note 18(a). 
 
The carrying amount of the Company’s trade receivables as at 31 March 2025 was 
S$886,697 (2024: S$855,894). 

 

(b) Depreciation of plant and equipment 

 

Management estimates the useful lives of plant and equipment to be as disclosed in Note 
2.5 above. These are common life expectancies applied in the relevant industry. The 
carrying amounts of the Company’s property, plant and equipment at the reporting date are 
disclosed in Note 10. Change in the expected level of usage and technological development 
could impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets. Hence, 
future depreciation charges could be revised. 
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4. Revenues 

 

   2025  2024 

Disaggregation of revenue  S$    S$  

      
Type of goods or services     

Income from generated funds     

Donations from individuals   67,568  86,178 

Donations from foundation   625,000  125,000 

Donations from corporations   16,715  3,389 

Donation – Others   21,592  4,067 

Consultancy and management services *  37,500  43,000 

Rental income from studios *  308,003  247,699 

Sponsorships *  160  291 

Bursary income   7,000  5,000 

Ticket revenue *  9,755  5,454 

Other income *  303  447 

Workshop fees *  708  1,266 

Conferences *  -  5,824 

Cultural matching fund (CMF)  312,795  366,183 

National arts council (NAC) grant  398,000  612,000 

Total income from generated funds  1,805,099  1,505,798 

     

Income from Charitable activities     

Course fees *  209,453  233,636 

Total income from Charitable activities  209,453  233,636 

     

  2,014,552  1,739,434 

     

Timing of transfer of goods or services     

At a point in time  10,926  13,282 

At over time  554,956  524,335 

  565,882  537,617       

* Total revenue from contracts with customers is S$565,882 (2024: S$537,617).   
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4. Revenues (continued) 

 
Contract liabilities 

 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  
      

Amounts received in advance for sponsorship and school fees for 
course enrolment  67,025  53,670 

 
  The contract liabilities relate to the course fee and sponsorship income for the unsatisfied performance 

obligation in providing to be held and courses to be conducted. Revenue will be recognized when 
services are rendered over the course period. 

 
  Significant changes in contract liabilities are explained as follows: 

 2025  2024 

 S$  S$ 

    
Revenue recognised from performance obligations satisfied in 

previous years due to changes in the estimated transactions 
price 217,064  345,276 

Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liabilities 
balance at the beginning of the year 53,670  62,500 

 
 
5. Other income 

 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  
      

Bad debts recovered  19,384  5,062 

Government grant   4,783  47,091 

Interest income   5,614  1,286 

Waiver of amount due to related party    49,130  - 

Rental waivers   -  151,909 

 78,911  205,348 
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6. Expenditure 

 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  
      

Cost of charitable activities      
Bursary expenses   12,700  7,700 

Class presentations 13,273  4,410 

Conferences and seminars 1,041  16,850 

Course materials 10,853  3,499 

Research and documentation -  10,000 

Workshops and lectures 269  800 

CPE/ other registrations 3,705  7,347 

Graduation productions 106,226  96,314 

Interpreter 11,000  8,450 

Rental of training space 57,725  115,450 

Equipment and maintenance 18,818  17,748 

Salaries and wages (Note 7) 552,559  525,683 

Student welfare 1,077  1,932 

Scholarship 100,000  110,000 

Staff benefits 115,106  111,985 

Student’s recruitment 12,807  7,929 

Upkeep of training space 43,004  28,422 

FPS insurance for course fees 500  3,000 

Student medical insurance 4,587  2,363 

Others 50  50 

Total cost of charitable activities 1,065,300  1,079,932 

    

Administrative expenses    

Audit fees 7,500  8,602 

(Reversal) / Allowance for doubtful debts, trade  (16,346)  16,346 

Bad debts, trade  137,010  - 

Bank charges 245  138 

Collaterals 1,006  22 

Depreciation of plant and equipment  109,293  97,008 

Depreciation of right-of-use asset 117,892  - 

Insurance - office 1,765  2,600 

Internet, phone, fax, and server 7,163  7,720 

Marketing services 45,187  32,052 

Software subscription 1,115  2,109 

Office rental 7,995  15,990 

Office supplies 95  63 

Postage and courier 20  - 

Printing and stationery 2,082  2,623 

Balance c/f 422,022  185,273 
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6. Expenditure (Continued) 

 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  
      

Administrative expenses (Continued)      
Balance b/f   422,022  185,273 
Professional fee   -  18,739 

Rental of copier 2,243  2,460 

Salaries and wages (Note 7) 521,484  602,498 

Secretarial fees 60  1,180 

Staff benefits 4,094  8,275 

Transport and travelling 149  310 

Upkeep of premises 6,183  5,464 

Water and electricity 2,691  1,925 

Rental (Administrative) 72,092  138,080 

Maintenance (Administrative) 51,372  46,273 

Late fees and fines 202  8 

Others 649  - 

Total administrative expenses 1,083,241  1,010,485 

    

Cost of generating funds    

Thanksgiving expenses 16,653  1,287 

Total cost of generating funds 16,653  1,287 

    

Finance costs     

Interest on lease liabilities  16,537  - 

    

Total expenses 2,181,731  2,091,704 
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7. Salaries and wages 

 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  
      

Curriculum and teaching staff      
Salaries  441,437  450,387 

CPF 35,218  35,298 

SDF 870  846 
FWL 181  1,664 

Withholding tax 8,202  7,847 

Fess for short term teachers 66,651  29,641 

Total salaries and wages for curriculum and teaching staff 552,559  525,683 

    

Administrative staff    

Salaries 454,570  528,038 

CPF 65,981  73,443 

SDF 933  1,017 

Total salaries and wage for administrative staff 521,484  602,498 

    

Total salaries and wages 1,074,043  1,128,181 

 

8. Income tax 

 

The Company is recognised as a Charitable Organization under Section 13(1)(g) of the Income Tax 
Act and is exempted from income tax under the provision of Income Tax Act Cap 134. No provision 
for tax liability has been made in the financial statements at Company level. 

 
 

9. Tax-exempt receipts 

 

During the financial year, the Company issued tax-exempt receipts for donations totaling S$122,313 
(2024: S$249,667) pursuant to its Institutions of a Public Character (“IPC”) status. 
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10. Plant and equipment 

 

 Air conditioner 

 

Computer Furniture and 

fittings 
Renovation 

Office 

equipment 

Production lighting 

and stage 

equipment 

Total 
 
 

 S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ S$  

Cost         

At 1 April 2023 42,332 37,243 13,770 533,868 7,253 40,810 675,276 
 

Addition - 19,628 9,259 4,260 - - 33,147 
 

At 31 March 2024  42.332 56,871 23,029 538,128 7,253 40,810 708,423 
 

Addition - 18,692 - 20,690 - - 39,382  

At 31 March 2025 42,332 75,563 23,029 558,818 7,253 40,810 747,805  
         

Accumulated depreciation        
 

At 1 April 2023 19,953 29,042 12,967 256,964 6,308 40,810 366,044 
 

Depreciation 6,394 10,447 552 79,249 366 - 97,008 
 

At 31 March 2024 26,347 39,489 13,519 336,213 6,674 40,810 463,052 
 

Depreciation 6,394 20,389 1,015 81,129 366 - 109,293 
 

At 31 March 2025 32,741 59,878 14,534 417,342 7,040 40,810 572,345 
 

         

Carrying amount         

At 31 March 2024 15,985 17,382 9,510 201,915 579 - 245,371 
 

         

At 31 March 2025 9,591 15,685 8,495 141,476 213 - 175,460  
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11. Leases  

 

Company as a lessee 
 
The Company has lease contracts for office premises. The Company’s obligations under these leases 
are secured by the lessor’s title to the leased assets. The Company is restricted from assigning and 
subleasing the leased assets. There is a lease contracts that include extension options which are further 
discussed below.  
 

(a) Right-of-use assets  

 Office premises 

 S$ 

Cost  

At 1 April 2023 and 1 April 2024 - 

Additions  707,353 

At 31 March 2025 707,353 

  

Accumulated depreciation  
At 1 April 2023 and 1 April 2024 - 

Charge for the year 117,892 

At 31 March 2025 117,892 
 

 
Carrying amount  
At 31 March 2024 - 

 
 

At 31 March 2025 589,461 

  
 

(b) Lease liabilities  

 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  
      

Amount due for settlement within 12 months 229,784  - 

Amount due for settlement after 12 months 366,906  - 

 596,690  - 
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11. Leases (Continued) 

 
(b) Lease liabilities (Continued)  

 
A reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities is as follows:  

 

    Non-cash changes  

    Accretion 

of 

interest 

   

 1.4.2024 

Cash 

flows Addition Other 31.3.2025 

  S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ 

Liabilities       

Lease liabilities       

-current - (127,200) 16,537 707,353 (366,906) 229,784 

-non-current - - - - 366,906 366,906 

  - (127,200) 16,537 707,353 - 596,690 

 
The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is disclosed in Note 18(b). 

 

(c) Amount recognized in profit and loss 

 

  2025  2024 

   S$    S$  

  
 

 
 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  117,892  - 

Interest expenses on lease liabilities  16,537  - 
Lease expenses not capitalised in lease liabilities  
- Expenses relating to short term leases and low value 
assets (included in administrative expenses)  

 
   

- Rental of copier   2,243  2,460 

  136,672  2,460 

 

(d) Cash outflows 

 

The Company had total cash outflows for leases (including short-term leases and leases of low 
value assets) amount to S$129,443 (2024: S$2,460). 
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12. Trade and other receivables 

 

   2025  2024 

  S$    S$  

      
Current      

Trade receivables:     

Third parties  886,697  1,193,974 

Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts  -  (338,080) 

  886,697  855,894 

     
Other receivables:      
Deposits   87,210  89,534 
Contract assets    100,000  - 

Prepayments 17,197  44,744 

Third parties 1,481  6,981 

 205,888  141,259 

    

Total trade and other receivables (current) 1,092,585  997,153 

    

Non-current assets    

Mobius fund – loan to students 1,629,337  1,520,966 

      
Trade receivables are not-interest bearing and are generally on 30 days term. They are recognised at 
their original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition. No interest is 
charged on outstanding trade receivables. 
 
Included in the other receivables was an amount of S$1,000 (2024: S$1,000) related to advances to 
the students which are non-interest bearing, unsecured and repayable on demand. 
 
Contract assets primarily related to the Company’s rights to consideration for work completed but yet 
to be billed at reporting date on contract revenue, which will be transferred to trade receivables when 
the rights become unconditional upon invoicing.  
 
The mobius fund receivables are unsecured and non-interest bearing up till one year after the student’s 
graduation. Simple interest rate of 3% is charged on the outstanding receivables amounts with 
repayment expected to be made within a period of 10 years after the student’s graduation. 
 
The movement in allowance for doubtful of trade receivables as follows: 
 

   2025  2024 

  S$    S$  

      
At 1 April  338,080  321,734 

(Reversal) / Addition   (16,346)  16,346 

Offset to trade receivables   (321,734)  - 

At 31 March  -  338,080 
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13. Cash and cash equivalents 

  

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  

      
Cash at banks 650,443  585,767 

Cash in hands 380  380 

Fixed deposit -  200,000 

 650,823  786,147 

      
In 2024, the fixed deposit is for a tenure 12 months and earn interest of 2.4% per annum.  
 
The fixed deposit is matured during the financial year.  
 

14. Funds 

 

(a) Unrestricted funds 

 

The accumulated unrestricted fund represents the accumulated income of the Company. It is for 
the purpose of meeting the expenditure in accordance with the objective of the Company. 

 

(b) Restricted funds 

 

Mobius fund 
 
The fund was established in 2016 to provide loans to students who required financial assistance 
with course fees and living expenses. The loans are unsecured and non-interest bearing up till one 
year after the student’s graduation. Simple interest of 3% is charged on the outstanding loan 
amounts with repayment expected with a period of 10 years after the student’s graduation. During 
the financial year, the Company received donations amounting to S$91,370 (2024: S$41,845). 

 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  

      
At 1 April 1,531,173  1,451,993 

    

Movement during the year    

Donation and other income 129,911  79,180 

    

At 31 March  1,661,084  1,531,173 
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14. Funds (Continued) 

 

(b) Restricted funds (Continued) 

 

Reservation position and policy 

 

The Company's reserves position for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2025 
is as follows: 

 

      Increase/ 

  2025  2024  (Decrease) 

   S$   S$  % 

       
A General fund - Unrestricted  1,725,058  1,813,326  (4.87) 
B Mobius Fund- Restricted 1,661,084  1,531,173  8.48 
C Endowment fund -  -  - 
D Total Funds 3,386,142  3,344,499  1.25 
E Total annual operating expenditure 2,181,731  2,091,704  4.30 

F 
Ratio of reserves to Annual operating 
expenditure (A/E) 0.79  0.87  (9.20) 

       
Reference: 
C. An endowment fund consists of assets, fund, or properties that are held in perpetuity which  
     produce annual income flow for a foundation to spend as grants. 
D. Total funds include unrestricted, restricted/ designated and endowment funds. 
E. Total annual operating expenditure includes expenditure related to cost of generated funds,  
     cost of charitable activities, administrative expenditure and finance cost. 
 
The Company’s reserve policy is as follows: 
 
The Company's policy is to maintain a financial reserve of S$500,000 in unrestricted funds and 
cash so long as the financial situation allows. If there are more unrestricted funds in cash or cash 
equivalents, a reserve fund will be established, an available for use in designed circumstances to 
be defined by the Board, and on approval by the Board. 
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15. Trade and other payables 

 

   2025  2024 

  S$    S$  

      
Trade payables:     

Third parties  16,897  26,788 

Related party  -  49,130 

GST payables  686  9,480 

  17,583  85,398 

     
Other payables:      
Accruals   7,200  8,185 
Deposit received from sub-tenant   38,146  38,950 

Third parties 24,880  18,935 

 70,226  66,070 

    

Total trade and other payables 87,809  151,468 

    
The average credit period on purchases of goods is 30-60 days. No interest is charged on outstanding 
trade payables.  
 

 

16. Operating lease commitment – as lessor 

 

The Company leases out its premises to tenants under non-cancellable operating lease. At the 
reporting date, the future minimum lease rental receivable under these leases contracted for but not 
recognized as receivables are as follows: 
 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  
      

Within one year 227,795  140,989 

Between one and five years 93,708  - 

 321,503  140,989 

 
The above non-cancellable operating leases have lease terms of between 1 years with no contingent 
rent provision included in the contracts. Certain leases included options for renewal for further terms 
of 1 years with revised lease payment to reflect market rates. 
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17. Significant related party transactions 

 

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the 
following transactions with related party took place at terms agreed between the parties during the 
financial year. 
 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  

      

With related company      
Consultancy and management services charge to 27,000  36,000 

 

Key management personnel are defined as follows:  
 
Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing and controlling the activities of the Company.  

 

  Compensation of key management personnel 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  

      

Directors’ salaries and bonuses 98,476  100,000 

Directors’ CPF contributions 14,191  12,516 

 112,667  112,516 
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18. Financial risk management 

 
The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks from its operation. The key financial 
risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate risk and foreign 
currency risk).  
 
The Directors review and agree policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are 
executed by the management team. It is, and has been throughout the current and previous financial 
year, the Company’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall be undertaken. 
 
The following sections provide details regarding the Company’s exposure to the above- 
mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.  
 
There has been no change to the Company’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which 
it manages and measures the risks. 
 
(a) Credit risk  

 
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in 
a loss to the Company. The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other 
receivables and loan to the related party. For other financial assets (including investment securities 
and cash), the Company minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating 
counterparties. 
 
The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The Company 
performs ongoing credit evaluation of its counterparties’ financial condition and generally do not 
require a collateral. 
 
The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. 
 
The Company has determined the default event on a financial asset to be when internal and/or external 
information indicates that the financial asset is unlikely to be received, which could include default of 
contractual payments due for more than 60 days, default of interest due for more than 30 days or there 
is significant difficulty of the counterparty. 



INTERCULTURAL THEATRE INSTITUTE LTD. 

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
Page 37 

 
18. Financial risk management (Continued) 

 

(a) Credit risk (Continued) 

 
To minimise credit risk, the Company has developed and maintained the Company’s credit risk 
gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit rating 
information is supplied by publicly available financial information and the Company’s own trading 
records to rate its major customers and other debtors. The Company considers available reasonable 
and supportive forward-looking information which includes the following indicators: 
 
• Internal credit rating 
• External credit rating 
• Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions 

that are expected to cause a significant change to the debtor’s ability to meet its obligations 
• Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the debtor 
• Significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor 
• Significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the debtor, including 

changes in the payment status of debtors in the group and changes in the operating results of the 
debtor. 

 
Regardless of the analysis above, a significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a debtor is more 
than 30 days past due in making contractual payment. 
 
The Company determined that its financial assets are credit-impaired when: 
 
• There is significant difficulty of the debtor 
• A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event 
• It is becoming probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization 
• There is a disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial 

difficulty 
 
The Company categorises a receivable for potential write-off when a debtor fails to make contractual 
payments more than 120 days past due. Financial assets are written off when there is evidence 
indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no realistic prospect of 
recovery. 
 
The Company’s current credit risk grading framework comprises the following categories: 

 
Category Definition of category Basis for recognising   

Expected credit loss     (ECL) 

I Counterparty has a low risk of default and does not 
have any past-due amounts. 

12-month ECL 

II Amount is >30 days past due or there has been a 
significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition. 

Lifetime ECL – not credit-

impaired 

III Amount is >60 days past due or there is evidence 
indicating the asset is credit-impaired (in default). 

Lifetime ECL – credit- 
impaired 

IV There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in 
severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no 
realistic prospect of recovery. 

Amount is written off 
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18. Financial risk management (Continued) 

 

(a) Credit risk (Continued) 

 
The table below details the credit quality of the Company’s financial assets, as well as maximum 

exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating categories: 

 

 Note Category 12-month or 

lifetime 

ECL 

Gross 

carrying 

amount 

S$ 

Loss 

allowance 

S$ 

Net carrying 

amount 

S$ 

       
31 March 2025      
Trade receivables 12 Note 1 Lifetime 

ECL 
(simplified) 

1,208,431 (321,734) 886,697 

Other receivables 12 I 12-month 
ECL 

205,888 - 205,888 

     (321,734)  

       
31 March 2024       
Trade receivables 12 Note 1 Lifetime 

ECL 
(simplified) 

1,193,974 (338,080) 855,894 

Other receivables 12 I 12-month 
ECL 

141,259 - 141,259 

     (338,080)  

 

Trade receivables (Note 1) 

 
For trade receivables, the Company has applied the simplified approach in FRS 109 to measure the 
loss allowance at lifetime ECL. The Company determines the ECL by using a provision matrix, 
estimated based on historical credit loss experience based on the past due status of the debtors, 
adjusted as appropriate to reflect current conditions and estimates of future economic conditions. 
Accordingly, the credit risk profile of trade receivables is presented based on their past due status in 
terms of the provision matrix. 
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18. Financial risk management (Continued) 

 

(a) Credit risk (Continnued) 

 
Trade receivables (Note 1) (Continued) 
 

  Trade receivables 
       

 Not pass 
due 

≤30 days 31-60 
days 

61-90days >90days Total 

 S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ 
       

31 March 2025       

ECL rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 30.70%  
Estimated total  
 gross carrying  
 amount at default 

- 26,032 4,083 130,223 1,048,093 1,208,431 

ECL - - - - (321,734) (321,734) 

      886,697 

       
31 March 2024       
ECL rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 30.86%  
Estimated total  
 gross carrying  
 amount at default 

1,432 4,949 3,841 88,367 1,095,385 1,193,974 

ECL - - - - (338,080) (338,080) 

      855,894 

       

Excessive risk concentration 
 
Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or 
activities in the same geographical region, or have economic features that would cause their ability to 
meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other 
conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company’s performance to 
developments affecting a particular industry. 
 
Exposure to credit risk 
 
The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk. The Company has credit policies and 
procedures in place to minimise and mitigate its credit risk exposure. 
 
Other receivables 
 
The Company assessed the latest performance and financial position of the counterparties, adjusted 
for the future outlook of the industry in which the counterparties operate in, and concluded that there 
has been no significant increase in the credit risk since the initial recognition of the financial assets. 
Accordingly, the Company measured the impairment loss allowance using 12-month ECL and 
determined that the ECL is insignificant. 
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18. Financial risk management (Continued) 

 
(b) Liquidity risk  

 
Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its short-term 
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from 
mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. It is managed by matching the payment 
and receipt cycles. The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding 
and flexibility through the use of stand- by credit facilities. The Company finances its working capital 
requirements through a combination of funds generated from operations and bank borrowings. The 
directors are satisfied that funds are available to finance the operations of the Company. 
 
Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities 
 
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at 
the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations. 
 

 Carrying 

amount 

Contractual 

cash flows 

One year 

or less 

One to 

five years 

 S$ S$ S$ S$ 

2025     

Financial assets     

Mobius fund – loan to students 1,629,337 1,629,337 - 1,629,337 
Trade and other receivables (excluding 

contract assets and prepayments) 975,388 975,388 975,388 - 

Cash and cash equivalents 650,823 650,823 650,823 - 

Total undiscounted financial assets 3,255,548 3,255,548 1,626,211 1,629,337 
     

Financial liabilities     
Trade and other payables (excluding GST 

payables) 87,123 87,123 87,123 - 

Lease liabilities  596,690 636,000 254,400 381,600 

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 683,813 723,123 341,523 381,600 
     

Total net undiscounted financial assets 2,571,735 2,532,425 1,284,688 1,247,737 
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18. Financial risk management (Continued) 

 
(b) Liquidity risk (Continued) 

 

 Carrying 

amount 

Contractual 

cash flows 

One year 

or less 

One to 

five 

years 

 S$ S$ S$ S$ 

2024     

Financial assets     

Mobius fund – loan to students 1,520,966 1,520,966 - 1,520,966 
Trade and other receivables (excluding 
prepayments) 952,409 952,409 952,409 - 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 786,147 786,147 786,147 -  

Total undiscounted financial assets 3,259,522 3,259,522 1,738,556 1,520,966  

      

Financial liabilities      

Trade and other payables (excluding GST 
payables) 141,988 141,988 141,988 - 

 

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 141,988 141,988 141,988 -  
      

Total net undiscounted financial assets 3,117,534 3,117,534 1,596,568 1,520,966 
 

 

(c) Market risk  

 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates 
will affect the Company’s income. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control 
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.  
 
(i) Interest rate risk 

 
  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial 

instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  
 

The Company does not expect any significant effect on the Company’s profit or loss arising 
from the effects of reasonably possible changes to interest rates on interest bearing financial 
instruments at the end of the financial year. 
 

(ii) Foreign currency risk 
 

The Company’s operational activities are carried out in Singapore Dollars, which is the 
functional currency. All transactions are paid mainly in local currency. Exposure to any risk 
arising from movements in foreign currencies exchange rates is minimal. 
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19. Fair values of assets and liabilities 

 
(a) Fair value hierarchy 

 
The Company categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on 
the valuation inputs used as follows: 
 

• Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that 
the Company can access at the measurement date, 

 

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, and 

 

• Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 
 
Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its entirety in the 
same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. 
 
(b) Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, other receivables and other payables 

 

The carrying amounts of these balances approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of 
these balances. 

 
Trade receivables and trade payables 

 

The carrying amounts of these receivables and payables approximate their fair values as they are 
subject to normal trade credit terms. 
 
Mobius fund -loan to students 

 

The carrying amounts of the non-current financial assets approximate their fair values as they are 
subject to interest rates close to market rate. 
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20. Financial instruments by category 

 

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets at amortised cost and 
financial liabilities at amortised cost were as follows: 
 

   2025  2024 

    S$    S$  

 Financial assets measured at amortised cost    
 Mobius fund – loan to students 1,629,337  1,520,966 
 Trade and other receivables (excluding contract assets and 

prepayments) 975,388  952,409 

 Cash and cash equivalents  650,823  786,147 

 Total financial assets measured at amortised cost  3,255,548  3,259,522 

      
 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost    
 Trade and other payables (excluding GST payables) 87,123  141,988 

 Lease liabilities  596,690  - 

 Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost  683,813  141,988 

 
21. Capital management 

 
The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability as a going 
concern. The reserves of the Company are the accumulated surplus available to the Company. The 
Company annual operating expenditure is planned accordingly. 
 
There were no changes in the Company’s approach to reserves management during the year. 
 
The Company is not subject to externally imposed reserves requirements. 
 
No changes were made in objectives, policies, or processes during the financial year ended 31 March 
2025.  

 

22. Authorisation of financial statements for issue 

 

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 were authorised for issue in 
accordance with a resolution of the Directors on the date of Directors’ Statement. 

 

 

 


